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Dear Mr. Williamson: 
 
 The South Carolina Code of Laws, §12-28-2740, requires the South Carolina Department 
of Transportation (SCDOT) to annually compile reports from each County Transportation 
Committee (CTC) administering their own “C” program (“Self-Administered CTCs”).  This report 
is to be submitted to the General Assembly by the second Tuesday of January of each year in 
accordance with the law.   
 

As of June 30, 2022, there are twenty-seven (27) CTCs that are self-administered; each 
has submitted the required information, including a general accounting of all expenditures.  
SCDOT has prepared reports for the other nineteen (19) CTCs that are administered by SCDOT.   
 
 The South Carolina Department of Transportation is pleased to submit the enclosed “C” 
Program Statewide Annual Report for the 2021-2022 state fiscal year.  It is also available for 
public viewing on the SCDOT “C” Program webpage:  https://www.scdot.org/projects/c-
program.aspx. 
 
 Please advise if additional information is needed.   
 
      Sincerely, 
 

 
      Christy A. Hall, P.E. 
      Secretary of Transportation 
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cc: Thomas C. Alexander, Senate President 
 G. Murrell Smith, Jr., Speaker of the House 
 Larry K. Grooms, Chair, Senate Transportation 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
2021‐2022 State Fiscal Year 

 
The  South Carolina Department of Transportation  (SCDOT) presents  the enclosed 2021‐2022 
State Fiscal Year report on the State’s ‟C” program. The ‟C” fund law, § 12‐28‐2740 (Appendix 
A), requires SCDOT to compile an annual statewide report of all counties that administer their 
county transportation funds, known as ‟C” funds. Each individual report shall list expenditures 
on a per‐project basis with a project description and a general accounting of all expenditures. All 
financial reports from self‐administered county transportation committees (CTCs) were prepared 
by  those CTCs and submitted  to SCDOT.  In addition, SCDOT has prepared a similar  report on 
behalf of the remaining counties for which SCDOT administers ‟C” funds at their request.  As of 
June 30, 2022, there are 27 self‐administered CTCs and 19 SCDOT‐administered CTCs. 
 
Financial resources for transportation projects are precious as the needs far exceed the available 
funding. As such, the CTCs have a considerable responsibility to determine where best to place 
the  limited  funds  for  transportation  improvements  in  their  communities. The  ‟C” program  is 
successful  because  of  the  dedication  of  these  committees  and  their  hard work  to  prioritize 
funding for transportation projects.  
 
History of the “C” Program 
The origins of  this program  trace back  to  the 1940’s when  the General Assembly adopted a 
measure to divide the State Highway System  into primary and secondary roads.   Prior to this 
time, state funds were largely used to develop a network of paved highways from one key point 
to another, leaving many local roads without an opportunity to be improved.  In July 1946, the 
General Assembly passed an act that created the primary/secondary road system and stipulated 
that $6 million per year for three years be spent on secondary roads.  The original intent of the 
“C” program was to pave farm‐to‐market dirt roads on the state system enabling farmers to carry 
their products to the appropriate market.   
 
Although many think that the “C” in the name of the program stands for county, the “C” program 
actually received  its name from a  listing of funds for state highway construction  in 1951.   This 
listing designated federal aid funds as program “A,” miscellaneous state funds as program “B,” 
and the state secondary program as program “C.”  Over time, this designation has been altered 
to become the “C” program, and the name stuck.     
 
In 1994, the “C” fund laws were revised by removing the legislative delegation as the decision‐
making body for allocating these funds and replacing them with a local governing board at the 
county  level.    For  the  most  part,  CTC  members  are  appointed  by  the  county’s  legislative 
delegation and serve at their pleasure.  However, some CTC members are appointed according 
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to provisions of Acts of 1995, 1996, and 2001. (§12‐28‐2740 (L‐N)) There is no prescribed number 
of members for the CTC.  The CTC must be comprised of fair representation from municipalities 
and  unincorporated  areas  of  the  county.    The  primary  responsibilities  of  the  CTCs  are  the 
preparation of a county transportation plan and the selection and prioritization of transportation 
improvement projects.   
 
Purpose of the “C” Program 
The original focus of this program, which centered on state secondary road improvements, has 
expanded  to  allow  CTCs  to  fund  varying  transportation  projects,  regardless  of  which 
governmental entity owns or maintains them.  When the CTCs are prioritizing and planning future 
projects, they do well to coordinate those improvements with the responsible owner.  Like in the 
program’s early days, SCDOT still advocates for the CTCs to assist in the rebuilding of the state’s 
secondary road system, although other worthwhile state projects are recommended, considered, 
and funded from time to time.    
 
Act 40 of 2017 
In 2017, the General Assembly passed Act 40 which included authorization of additional funding 
for  the  ‟C” program. The Act phased  in additional  funding over  four years and modified  the 
minimum amount of ‟C” funds that must be spent on the State Highway System.  
 
During this reporting year, SFY 2021‐2022, more than $180 million statewide (including annual 
gas tax apportionment, donor bonus and one‐time earmark funds of $50M) was added to the 
‟C” program.  
 
Before Act 40 was enacted, SCDOT transferred slightly more than $87 million to the ‟C” fund in 
SFY 2016‐2017.  Figure 1 on the following page provides the total yearly contributions to the ‟C” 
fund since the authorization of Act 40. It also includes projections for the coming year.  Increases 
or decreases  in revenue that may occur can be attributed to the demand and consumption of 
gasoline.  
 

Donor Bonus Allocation 
Act  40  of  2017  also  amended  another  component  of  the  ‟C”  program,  the  Donor  Bonus 
allocation, by increasing the amount SCDOT transfers annually to the ‟C” program. SCDOT now 
annually  transfers a base amount of $17 million  to  the  ‟C” program under  the donor bonus 
allocation, compared to a $9.5 million annual transfer previously. This allocation is similar to a 
matching funds program whereby SCDOT transfers a portion of the $17 million to each county 
that contributes to the ‟C” fund an amount  in excess of what  it receives under the allocation 
formula in the ‟C” fund law. After the $17 million is divided among the donor counties in the ratio 
defined by law, SCDOT then transfers up to an additional $3.5 million among the donor counties 
in  an  effort  to  increase  each  donor  county’s  total  allocation  to  the  amount  that  county 
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contributed to the ‟C” program through gasoline sales. Funds are distributed accordingly up to a 
cap of $20.5 million collectively to donor counties.  
  

Figure 1:  Total Recurring ‟C” Fund Revenues as Impacted by Act 40 of 2017  

 
 
A copy of the Donor Bonus distribution for SFY 2021‐2022 is shown at the end of this report in 
Appendix B with a total distribution of $20,249,716.27. The total distribution for this reporting 
year was below  the $20.5 million  cap,  so each donor  county  received back  in  ‟C”  funds  the 
portion which the county collected via gasoline sales. 
 
Minimum State Requirement and 300% Requirement 
Each  CTC must  spend  at  least  25%  of  their  normal  apportionment,  as well  as  25%  of  any 
supplemental apportionment on the State Highway System.  The statute also declares, from Act 
40 of 2017  (See “C”  fund  law, subsection S), that all of the  increased CTC  funding due to the 
phased‐in gas tax increase (1.33 cents) is to be spent on the state system. For the reporting SFY 
2021‐22, the required 25% amount to be spent on the state system includes all of the increased 
CTC funding of the phased‐in gas tax increase.  Therefore, the minimum state requirement for 
SFY 2021‐22 is 25% of all apportionments received.   
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The state requirement for a SFY with no additional one‐time funding will return to 33.3% of the 
total allocation. This requirement  is based on a biennial averaging of expenditures.   As of the 
submission  of  this  report,  each  CTC  complied with  this  state minimum  requirement  for  the 
reporting year.   
 
Additionally, the ‟C” fund law requires that CTCs do not carry forward into the following year any 
uncommitted balances greater than 300% of their apportionment  from the most recent year. 
Each CTC sufficiently committed their ‟C” funds by June 30, 2022 in compliance with the 300% 
requirement. Figure 2 displays the statewide ‟C” fund balances as of the end of the previous five 
fiscal years and highlights the extent to which the CTCs as a whole have been committing ‟C” 
funds  toward  transportation  projects.  Of  note,  the  CTCs  collectively  carried  forward  an 
uncommitted balance of roughly $96 million on June 30, 2022 while the 300% ceiling would be 
roughly  $330 million.  This  carry‐over  uncommitted  balance  equates  to  roughly  87%  of  the 
apportionment for the fiscal year, well beneath the 300% statutory requirement. 
 

One‐Time ‟C” Fund Distribution (H.4230 funds)  
During SFY 2015‐2016, the General Assembly passed H.4230, which provided one‐time funding 
in  the amount of $216,329,114  to  the CTCs. These  funds are  to be used  solely on  the  State 
Highway Secondary Road System for paving, rehabilitation, resurfacing and/or reconstruction; 
and bridge repair, replacement, or reconstruction. As of the end of SFY 2021‐2022 roughly $7,000 
is uncommitted. SCDOT is working with the CTCs to purpose these remaining funds in SFY 22‐23 
toward needed improvements.  
 

One‐Time ‟C” Fund Distribution (Proviso 117.135 funds)  
During SFY 2016‐2017, proviso 117.135 provided one‐time funding in the amount of $50 million 
to  the  CTCs.  These  funds  are  to  be  spent  solely  on  the  State  Highway  System  for  paving, 
rehabilitation,  resurfacing,  and/or  reconstruction;  and  bridge  repair,  replacement,  or 
reconstruction. As of  the end of SFY 2021‐2022,  roughly $10,000  is uncommitted.   SCDOT  is 
working  with  the  CTCs  to  purpose  these  remaining  funds  in  SFY  22‐23  toward  needed 
improvements.  
 

One‐Time “C” Fund Distribution (Proviso 118.18 funds) 
During SFY 2021‐2022, proviso 118.18 provided one‐time funding in the amount of $50 million 
to the CTCs.   These funds carry the same requirements as the recurring gas tax “C” funds and 
were distributed to the 46 CTCs by the statutory allocation formula (1/3 based on land area, 1/3 
based on population, and 1/3 based on rural road miles).   
 
One‐Time “C” Fund Distribution (Proviso 118.19 funds) 
During SFY 2022‐2023, proviso 118.19 provided one‐time funding in the amount of $250 million 
to the CTCs.   These funds carry the same requirements as the recurring gas tax “C” funds and 
were distributed to the 46 CTCs by the statutory allocation formula (1/3 based on land area, 1/3 
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based on population, and 1/3 based on rural road miles).  Next year’s annual “C” fund report will 
begin to detail where these  funds are put to work as these  funds became available after this 
reporting year. 
 

Figure 2:  Recurring ‟C” Fund Balances 

 
 
Administrative Fee Exemption 
Per  the  “C”  Fund  law, CTCs have  the authority  to  choose  to be  self‐administered or  SCDOT‐
administered.   Self‐administered CTCs maintain programming records, financial accounting, as 
well as project development and program management services, among other duties.   SCDOT 
performs those services on behalf of SCDOT‐administered CTCs.   
 
Previously, SCDOT‐administered CTCs were charged a 3% administrative fee to cover program 
costs.  As of July 1, 2022, the Secretary of Transportation eliminated the 3% administrative fee.  
CTCs may change administration structure effective July 1 of each state fiscal year.   
 
Cash Balances and Uncommitted Balances 
A summary of all cash balances and uncommitted balances for each CTC as of the end of this 
reporting year (July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022) may be found in Appendix C at the end of this report.   
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Projections for the 2022‐2023 State Fiscal Year 
At the beginning of the state’s fiscal year, SCDOT sends each CTC an income projection based on 
the amount of gasoline that is forecasted to be sold during the upcoming year. This information 
is used by the CTCs to plan how they may spend their ‟C” funds during the course of the year. A 
copy of the apportionment charts for this reporting year and the current year (SFY 2022‐2023) 
may be found in Appendix D at the end of this report. Minor increases or decreases in revenue 
that may occur can be attributed to the demand and consumption of gasoline.  
 
Any questions regarding the ‟C” program may be directed to SCDOT’s ‟C” Program Administrator, 
Chad Rawls, at 803‐737‐1469, or RawlsCL@scdot.org. 
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SECTION 12-28-2740. Distribution of gasoline user fee among counties; requirements for expenditure of funds; 
county transportation committees. 

(A) The proceeds from two and sixty-six one-hundredths cents a gallon of the user fee on gasoline only as levied and
provided for in this chapter must be deposited with the State Treasurer and expended for purposes set forth in this
section. The monies must be apportioned among the counties of the State in the following manner:

(1) one-third distributed in the ratio which the land area of the county bears to the total land area of the State;

(2) one-third distributed in the ratio which the population of the county bears to the total population of the State as
shown by the latest official decennial census;

(3) one-third distributed in the ratio which the mileage of all rural roads in the county bears to the total rural road
mileage in the State as shown by the latest official records of the Department of Transportation. The Department of
Revenue shall collect the information required pursuant to Section 12-28-1390 regarding the number of gallons sold
in each county for use in making allocations of donor funds as provided in subsection (H). The Department of
Revenue shall submit the percentage of the total represented by each county to the Department of Transportation
and to each county transportation committee annually by May first of the following calendar year. Upon request of a
county transportation committee, the Department of Transportation shall continue to administer the funds allocated to
the county.

All interest earnings on the County Transportation Fund in the State Treasury must be added to the distribution to 
counties under this section in proportion to each county's portion of the entire County Transportation Fund. Except for 
those funds being used in connection with highway projects administered by the Department of Transportation on 
behalf of counties administering their own "C" funds, these distributions of earnings and the calculation required to 
determine the appropriate amount shall not include those counties administering their own "C" funds. 

(B) The funds expended must be approved by and used in furtherance of a countywide transportation plan adopted
by a county transportation committee. The county transportation committee must be appointed by the county
legislative delegation and must be made up of fair representation from municipalities and unincorporated areas of the
county. County transportation committees may join in approving a regional transportation plan, and the funds must be
used in furtherance of the regional transportation plan. This subsection does not prohibit the county legislative
delegation from making project recommendations to the county transportation committee. A county transportation
committee may expend from the funds allocated under this section an amount not to exceed two thousand dollars for
reasonable administrative expenses directly related to the activities of the committee. Administrative expenses may
include costs associated with copying, mailings, public notices, correspondence, and recordkeeping but do not
include the payment of per diem or salaries for members of the committee.

(C) At least twenty-five percent of a county's apportionment of "C" funds, based on a biennial averaging of
expenditures, must be expended on the state highway system for construction, improvements, and maintenance. The
Department of Transportation shall administer all funds expended on the state highway system unless the
department has given explicit authority to a county or municipal government or other agent acting on behalf of the
county transportation committee to design, engineer, construct, and inspect projects using their own personnel. The
county transportation committee, at its discretion, may expend up to seventy-five percent of "C" construction funds for
activities including other local paving or improving county roads, for street and traffic signs, and for other road and
bridge projects.

(D) The funds allocated to the county also may be used to issue county bonds or state highway bonds as provided in
subsection (J), pay directly for appropriate highway projects, including engineering, contracting, and project
supervision, and match federal funds available for appropriate projects. Beginning July 1, 2002, for any new "C" fund
allocations received on or after this date, the balance of uncommitted funds carried forward from one year into the
next may not exceed three hundred percent of the county's total apportionment for the most recent year.
Expenditures must be documented on a per-project basis upon the completion of each project in reports to the
respective county transportation committees. This documentation must be provided by the agency or local
government actually expending the funds and it shall include a description of the completed project and a general
accounting of all expenditures made in connection with the project summaries of these reports then must be
forwarded by each county transportation committee to the department using guidelines established by the department
and the department shall compile these reports into an annual statewide report to be submitted to the General
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Assembly by the second Tuesday of January of each year. The documentation and reporting requirements of this 
subsection apply only to counties administering their own "C" funds. For purposes of this section, "uncommitted 
funds" means funds held in the county's "C" fund account that have not been designated for specific projects. 

(E) All unexpended "C" funds allocated to a county remain in the account allocated to the county for the succeeding
fiscal year and must be expended as provided in this section.

(F) The countywide and regional transportation plans provided for in this section must be reviewed and approved by
the Department of Transportation. Before the expenditure of funds by a county transportation committee, the
committee shall adopt specifications for local road projects. In counties electing to expend their allocation directly
pursuant to subsection (A), specifications of roads built with "C" funds are to be established by the countywide or
regional transportation committee. In counties in which the county transportation committee elects to have "C" funds
administered by the Department of Transportation, primary and secondary roads built using "C" funds must meet
Department of Transportation specifications.

(G) This section must not be construed as affecting the plans and implementation of plans for a Statewide Surface
Transportation System as developed by the Department of Transportation.

(H)(1) For purposes of this subsection, "donor county" means a county that contributes to the "C" fund an amount in 
excess of what it receives under the allocation formula as stated in subsection (A). In addition to the allocation to the 
counties pursuant to subsection (A), the Department of Transportation annually shall transfer to the donor counties an 
amount equal to seventeen million dollars in the ratio of the individual donor county's contribution in excess of "C" 
fund revenue allocated to the county under subsection (A) to the total excess contributions of all donor counties. 

(2) A county is eligible for an additional allocation from the Department of Transportation if the county contributed to
the "C" fund an amount in excess of what it receives under the allocation formula as stated in subsection (A) plus
what it receives under item (1). The Department of Transportation annually shall transfer to the eligible counties an
amount up to three and one-half million dollars in the ratio of the individual eligible county's contribution to the "C"
fund in excess of the eligible county's total allocations under subsection (A) and item (1) to the total excess
contributions of all eligible counties remaining after all allocations under subsection (A) and item (1) have been made.
Under no circumstances can an allocation under this item result in an eligible county receiving total allocations in
excess of what the county contributed to the "C" fund.

(I)(1) In expending funds pursuant to this section, counties that administer their own "C" funds shall use a 
procurement system that requires competitive sealed bids, no bid preferences not required by state or federal law, 
and public advertisement of all projects. All bids for contracts in excess of one hundred thousand dollars must be 
accompanied by certified bid bonds, and all work awarded under the contracts must be covered by performance and 
payment bonds for one hundred percent of the contract value. Bid summaries must be published in a newspaper of 
general distribution following each award. 

(2) The requirement of a bond for bid security or a bond for payment and performance may not include the
requirement that the surety bond be furnished by a particular surety company or through a particular agent or broker.

(J) State highway bonds may be issued for the completion of projects for which "C" funds may be expended for
projects as determined by the county transportation committee. The applicable source for payment of principal and
interest on the bonds is the share of "C" fund revenues available for use by the county transportation committee. The
application for the bonds must be filed by the county transportation committee with the Commission of the
Department of Transportation and the State Treasurer, which shall forward the application to the State Fiscal
Accountability Authority. The State Fiscal Accountability Authority shall consider the application in the same manner
that it considers state highway bonds, mutatis mutandis.

(K) Members of the committee are insulated from all personal liability arising out of matters related directly to and
within the scope of the performance of official duties and functions conferred upon the committee pursuant to this
section.

(L) In Berkeley County, appointments made pursuant to this section are governed by the provisions of Act 159 of
1995.
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(M) In Dorchester County, appointments made pursuant to this section are governed by the provisions of Act 512 of
1996. In addition to the members and appointment procedures of the Dorchester County Transportation Committee
as provided by this section and subsection, two additional members of the county transportation committee must be
appointed from that portion of the Town of Summerville in Dorchester County and that portion of the City of North
Charleston in Dorchester County. These members must be residents of the designated municipalities and of the
county, and notwithstanding another provision of this subsection, must be appointed by the governing body of the
respective municipality.

(N) In Georgetown County, appointments made pursuant to this section are governed by the provisions of Act 515 of
1996 and Section 2, Act 141 of 2001.

(O) Notwithstanding other provisions of this section, the legislative delegation of a county may by delegation
resolution abolish the county transportation committee and devolve its powers and duties on the governing body of
the county. This devolution may be reversed and the county transportation committee reestablished by a subsequent
delegation resolution. The exercise of county transportation committee powers and duties by a county governing
body is not deemed to constitute dual office holding.

(P) The Department of Transportation shall perform reviews to ensure compliance with subsections (C), (D), (F), and
(I). A county failing to comply with these subsections must have all subsequent "C" fund allocations withheld until the
requirements of those subsections are met. If a county fails to comply with those subsections within twenty-four
months, the county forfeits fifty percent of its allocations for the following year and the forfeited amount must be
divided among the other counties as provided in subsection (A).

(Q) A county subject to a proposed withholding or forfeiture of "C" fund allocations pursuant to this section must be
notified in writing of the department's decision. The county, within sixty days of receipt of notice of the decision, may
request a review of the decision by a panel consisting of the state highway engineer or his designee, the chairman of
the affected county's transportation committee or his designee, and a third person named by mutual agreement
between the state highway engineer and the county transportation committee chairman. The panel shall meet and
render a decision within ninety days of the request by the county transportation committee. The decision of the panel
may be appealed by requesting a contested case hearing before the Administrative Law Court pursuant to Section 1-
23-600 and the rules of procedure for the Administrative Law Court. The request for a hearing must be made within
thirty days of receipt of the panel's decision.

(R) The legislative delegation of the county, by resolution, may rename the county transportation committee
established by this section as the (insert name of county) Legislative Delegation transportation committee. Upon the
adoption of such a resolution, all references in this section and any other provisions of law to the county
transportation committee, for purposes of that county, are deemed references to that county's legislative delegation
transportation committee.

(S) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (A), on July 1, 2018, and each July first thereafter until after July 1,
2021, the amount of proceeds of the user fee on gasoline only as levied for in this chapter that must be deposited
with the State Treasurer and expended for the purposes of this section must be increased by .3325 cents a gallon,
until such time as the total amount equals three and ninety-nine one-hundredths cents a gallon. Any increase in
proceeds resulting from the provisions of this subsection must be used exclusively for repairs, maintenance, and
improvements to the state highway system.

HISTORY: 1995 Act No. 136, Section 2; 1997 Act No. 117, Section 1; 1997 Act No. 155, Part II, Section 50A; 1997 
Act No. 155, Part II, Section 51A; 2002 Act No. 253, Section 4, eff May 14, 2002; 2002 Act No. 293, Section 1, eff 
June 3, 2002; 2004 Act No. 215, Section 1, eff April 27, 2004; 2017 Act No. 40 (H.3516), Sections 11, 13, eff July 1, 
2017; 2020 Act No. 162 (H.5030), Section 1, eff September 28, 2020. 

Code Commissioner's Note 

At the direction of the Code Commissioner, references in this section to the offices of the former State Budget and 
Control Board, Office of the Governor, or other agencies, were changed to reflect the transfer of them to the 
Department of Administration or other entities, pursuant to the directive of the South Carolina Restructuring Act, 2014 
Act No. 121, Section 5(D)(1), effective July 1, 2015. 
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Editor's Note 
 
By a Ordinance No. 96-5-15, dated October 2, 1996, the Berkeley County Council has notified the Code 
Commissioner that it accepts the responsibility and authority for making the appointments provided in Act 159 of 1995 
which were formerly made by the Berkeley County Legislative Delegation pursuant to the authority of this section. 
 
By Resolution 96-07, dated July 15, 1996, the Dorchester County Council has notified the Code Commissioner that it 
accepts the responsibility and authority for making the appointments provided in Act 512 of 1996 which were formerly 
made by the Dorchester County Legislative Delegation pursuant to the authority of this section. 
 
By a resolution dated August 13, 1996, the Georgetown County Council has notified the Code Commissioner that it 
accepts the responsibility and authority for making the appointments provided in Act 515 of 1996 which were formerly 
made by the Georgetown County Legislative Delegation pursuant to the authority of this section. 
 
2002 Act No. 253, Section 7, provides as follows: 
 
"This act takes effect upon approval by the Governor and applies to all subject contracts entered into after that date." 
 
2003 Act No. 69, Section 3.BBB directed the Code Commissioner to substitute "user fee" for "tax" and "motor fuel 
subject to the user fee" for "taxable motor fuel" wherever appearing in Title 12, Chapter 28. 
 
Effect of Amendment 
 
2017 Act No. 40, Section 11, in (H), inserted the paragraph identifiers; in (H)(1), deleted "from the state highway fund" 
following "shall transfer"; and added (H)(2), relating to the distribution of the motor fuel user fee to counties and 
allowing for certain additional allocations. 
 
2017 Act No. 40, Section 13, added (S), relating to increasing the amount of proceeds of the user fee on gasoline. 
 
2020 Act No. 162, Section 1, in (M), added the second and third sentences, providing for the appointment of 
additional members of the Dorchester County Transportation Committee and the manner of their selection. 

 

 

 

 Source:    https://www.scstatehouse.gov/code/t12c028.php 
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County
 Recurring Funds 
Cash Balance 

Recurring Funds 
Uncommitted 
Balance

H.4230 Cash
Balance

H.4230 
Uncommitted
Balance

P117.135 Cash 
Balance

P117.135 
Uncommitted 
Balance

Abbeville            3,388,603.97                356,550.76  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Aiken          13,432,852.26             3,697,915.99  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Allendale            2,228,779.64             1,873,416.64  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Anderson            8,145,012.32             4,689,286.50  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Bamberg            2,078,869.61             1,526,919.61  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Barnwell            2,629,278.45             1,710,419.80  424.05  424.05  ‐      ‐   
Beaufort            4,746,595.28             3,158,871.32  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Berkeley          10,725,955.55             8,674,162.20  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Calhoun            3,097,149.79             1,992,032.16  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Charleston          12,763,307.58                361,825.73  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Cherokee            3,204,048.42             2,761,412.66  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Chester            1,607,898.85                635,763.31  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Chesterfield            6,296,129.17             3,337,992.72  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Clarendon            2,804,096.55             1,738,612.94  ‐      ‐                    30,376.14  ‐   
Colleton            2,255,117.72                286,711.21                  69,017.59  ‐      ‐    ‐   

Darlington            6,826,113.00             3,244,660.01  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Dillon               540,832.79                479,304.14  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Dorchester            4,302,521.52                451,060.74  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Edgefield            1,400,510.99                827,141.35  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Fairfield            2,634,621.45             1,290,187.69  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Florence            7,174,014.05             2,331,515.59  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Georgetown            2,985,605.32              (105,274.84) ‐     ‐    ‐          ‐   
Greenville          26,521,833.00                402,195.00  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Greenwood            4,425,220.64             2,684,978.97  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Hampton            3,916,613.02             2,037,356.53             1,546,738.45  6,796.77  ‐      ‐   

Horry          18,296,174.73             2,531,028.89  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Jasper            5,774,176.87                926,266.81  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Kershaw            4,238,539.98             2,796,477.88  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Lancaster            2,373,343.17             2,349,147.02  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Laurens            2,535,603.16             2,535,603.16  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Lee               711,615.98                686,242.39  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Lexington          14,195,324.66             5,377,739.35  ‐      ‐                    10,800.92                  10,800.92 
McCormick            3,200,778.31  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐    ‐   
Marion            2,550,138.98                573,130.61  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Marlboro            5,053,579.05             2,150,387.37  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Newberry            5,168,736.48             1,196,000.29  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Oconee            6,169,336.39             1,752,167.11  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Orangeburg          13,534,612.94             6,050,651.32  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Pickens            4,235,528.57           (1,429,246.86)               687,846.63  ‐    7,248.71  ‐   
Richland          32,342,026.33             4,178,722.87  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Saluda            1,359,792.79                966,327.34  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Spartanburg          12,523,613.38             2,666,674.22  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Sumter            5,767,625.73             4,211,636.73  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   
Union            3,531,751.41                692,495.28  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Williamsburg            6,687,581.28                559,103.11  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

York          17,163,012.92             4,822,234.64  ‐      ‐    ‐           ‐   

Grand Total       307,544,474.05   $     96,037,808.26   $       2,304,026.72   $               7,220.82   $             48,425.77   $             10,800.92 

* Yellow Color denotes a Self‐Administered CTC.

"C" Program Balances as of June 30, 2022
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As of Sept-2021

The Apportionments do not include the Donor Bonus Allocations

County Sq. Mile Percent Number Percent Miles (CL) Percent       Percent         Amount
Abbeville 491 1.63% 24,295 0.47% 933 1.43% 1.18% 1,298,800$    227,664.64$      1,071,135$        
Aiken 1,071 3.56% 168,808 3.30% 2,379 3.64% 3.50% 3,857,100$    663,469.22$      3,193,631$        
Allendale 408 1.36% 8,039 0.16% 505 0.77% 0.76% 840,000$       145,556.08$      694,444$           
Anderson 714 2.37% 203,718 3.98% 2,687 4.11% 3.49% 3,844,300$    655,002.36$      3,189,298$        
Bamberg 393 1.31% 13,311 0.26% 664 1.02% 0.86% 948,600$       166,083.22$      782,517$           

Barnwell 548 1.82% 20,589 0.40% 624 0.96% 1.06% 1,168,000$    203,405.29$      964,595$           
Beaufort 576 1.92% 187,117 3.66% 902 1.38% 2.32% 2,553,300$    425,471.61$      2,127,828$        
Berkeley 1,104 3.67% 229,861 4.49% 2,303 3.52% 3.90% 4,292,500$    685,723.66$      3,606,776$        
Calhoun 381 1.27% 14,119 0.28% 736 1.13% 0.89% 980,500$       169,815.43$      810,685$           
Charleston 918 3.05% 408,235 7.98% 1,273 1.95% 4.33% 4,766,700$    781,897.40$      3,984,803$        

Cherokee 393 1.31% 56,216 1.10% 1,071 1.64% 1.35% 1,485,400$    257,522.29$      1,227,878$        
Chester 581 1.93% 32,294 0.63% 983 1.50% 1.36% 1,493,900$    257,522.29$      1,236,378$        
Chesterfield 799 2.66% 43,273 0.85% 1,699 2.60% 2.03% 2,241,800$    390,015.65$      1,851,784$        
Clarendon 607 2.02% 31,144 0.61% 1,187 1.82% 1.48% 1,632,500$    285,513.84$      1,346,986$        
Colleton 1,057 3.52% 38,604 0.75% 1,425 2.18% 2.15% 2,369,300$    406,810.58$      1,962,489$        

Darlington 561 1.87% 62,905 1.23% 1,317 2.02% 1.70% 1,877,000$    334,032.54$      1,542,967$        
Dillon 405 1.35% 28,292 0.55% 864 1.32% 1.07% 1,183,600$    209,003.61$      974,596$           
Dorchester 569 1.89% 161,540 3.16% 1,140 1.75% 2.26% 2,495,300$    410,542.79$      2,084,757$        
Edgefield 501 1.67% 25,657 0.50% 888 1.36% 1.18% 1,295,300$    223,932.43$      1,071,368$        
Fairfield 686 2.28% 20,948 0.41% 993 1.52% 1.40% 1,546,800$    268,718.91$      1,278,081$        

Florence 801 2.66% 137,059 2.68% 1,802 2.76% 2.70% 2,975,200$    520,642.90$      2,454,557$        
Georgetown 814 2.71% 63,404 1.24% 1,150 1.76% 1.90% 2,095,900$    358,291.89$      1,737,608$        
Greenville 786 2.61% 525,534 10.27% 3,189 4.88% 5.92% 6,524,000$    1,073,873.22$   5,450,127$        
Greenwood 456 1.52% 69,351 1.35% 996 1.52% 1.47% 1,614,800$    282,784.09$      1,332,016$        
Hampton 560 1.86% 18,561 0.36% 695 1.06% 1.10% 1,208,300$    210,869.70$      997,430$           

Horry 1,133 3.77% 351,029 6.86% 3,004 4.60% 5.07% 5,591,600$    882,666.99$      4,708,933$        
Jasper 655 2.18% 28,791 0.56% 600 0.92% 1.22% 1,343,900$    225,798.54$      1,118,101$        
Kershaw 727 2.42% 65,403 1.28% 1,489 2.28% 1.99% 2,194,500$    375,086.82$      1,819,413$        
Lancaster 549 1.83% 96,016 1.88% 1,289 1.97% 1.89% 2,084,500$    339,630.86$      1,744,869$        
Laurens 713 2.37% 67,539 1.32% 1,516 2.32% 2.00% 2,207,700$    380,685.13$      1,827,015$        

Lee 410 1.36% 16,531 0.32% 716 1.10% 0.93% 1,022,200$    179,145.95$      843,054$           
Lexington 699 2.32% 293,991 5.74% 2,411 3.69% 3.92% 4,318,900$    727,780.40$      3,591,120$        
McCormick 359 1.19% 9,526 0.19% 855 1.31% 0.90% 987,300$       169,815.43$      817,485$           
Marion 489 1.63% 29,183 0.57% 924 1.41% 1.20% 1,326,100$    233,262.95$      1,092,837$        
Marlboro 480 1.60% 26,667 0.52% 904 1.38% 1.17% 1,285,900$    223,932.43$      1,061,968$        

Newberry 630 2.10% 37,719 0.74% 1,258 1.92% 1.59% 1,747,200$    300,442.68$      1,446,757$        
Oconee 627 2.09% 78,607 1.54% 2,138 3.27% 2.30% 2,531,900$    432,936.03$      2,098,964$        
Orangeburg 1,106 3.68% 84,223 1.65% 2,610 4.00% 3.11% 3,422,900$    600,885.35$      2,822,015$        
Pickens 497 1.65% 131,404 2.57% 1,426 2.18% 2.13% 2,351,800$    399,346.16$      1,952,454$        
Richland 757 2.52% 416,147 8.13% 2,413 3.69% 4.78% 5,267,600$    903,194.13$      4,364,406$        

Saluda 453 1.51% 18,862 0.37% 981 1.50% 1.13% 1,240,300$    212,735.81$      1,027,564$        
Spartanburg 808 2.69% 327,997 6.41% 3,025 4.63% 4.57% 5,041,000$    837,880.51$      4,203,119$        
Sumter 665 2.21% 105,556 2.06% 1,479 2.26% 2.18% 2,401,100$    421,739.41$      1,979,361$        
Union 514 1.71% 27,244 0.53% 817 1.25% 1.16% 1,282,800$    222,066.32$      1,060,734$        
Williamsburg 934 3.11% 31,026 0.61% 1,312 2.01% 1.91% 2,101,200$    363,890.20$      1,737,310$        
York 681 2.27% 282,090 5.51% 1,767 2.70% 3.49% 3,849,500$    613,948.04$      3,235,552$        
Total 30,066 100.00% 5,118,425 100.00% 65,339 100.00% 100.00% 18,661,035.78$ 91,527,764$      

Area and Population data are updated once every 10 years based on the Census
Rural road centerline mileages are updated annually

110,188,800$   
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County Sq. Mile Percent Number Percent Miles(CL) Percent         Percent         Amount

Abbeville 491 1.63% 24,295 0.47% 933 1.43% 1.18%
Aiken 1,071 3.56% 168,808 3.30% 2,378 3.64% 3.50%
Allendale 408 1.36% 8,039 0.16% 505 0.77% 0.76%
Anderson 714 2.37% 203,718 3.98% 2,684 4.11% 3.49%
Bamberg 393 1.31% 13,311 0.26% 664 1.02% 0.86%

Barnwell 548 1.82% 20,589 0.40% 624 0.96% 1.06%
Beaufort 576 1.92% 187,117 3.66% 899 1.38% 2.32%
Berkeley 1,104 3.67% 229,861 4.49% 2,296 3.52% 3.89%
Calhoun 381 1.27% 14,119 0.28% 736 1.13% 0.89%
Charleston 918 3.05% 408,235 7.98% 1,272 1.95% 4.33%

Cherokee 393 1.31% 56,216 1.10% 1,070 1.64% 1.35%
Chester 581 1.93% 32,294 0.63% 982 1.50% 1.36%
Chesterfield 799 2.66% 43,273 0.85% 1,699 2.60% 2.03%
Clarendon 607 2.02% 31,144 0.61% 1,187 1.82% 1.48%
Colleton 1,057 3.52% 38,604 0.75% 1,425 2.18% 2.15%

Darlington 561 1.87% 62,905 1.23% 1,317 2.02% 1.70%
Dillon 405 1.35% 28,292 0.55% 864 1.32% 1.07%
Dorchester 569 1.89% 161,540 3.16% 1,138 1.74% 2.26%
Edgefield 501 1.67% 25,657 0.50% 888 1.36% 1.18%
Fairfield 686 2.28% 20,948 0.41% 991 1.52% 1.40%

Florence 801 2.66% 137,059 2.68% 1,802 2.76% 2.70%
Georgetown 814 2.71% 63,404 1.24% 1,150 1.76% 1.90%
Greenville 786 2.61% 525,534 10.27% 3,186 4.88% 5.92%
Greenwood 456 1.52% 69,351 1.35% 996 1.53% 1.47%
Hampton 560 1.86% 18,561 0.36% 696 1.07% 1.10%

Horry 1,133 3.77% 351,029 6.86% 3,000 4.59% 5.07%
Jasper 655 2.18% 28,791 0.56% 599 0.92% 1.22%
Kershaw 727 2.42% 65,403 1.28% 1,489 2.28% 1.99%
Lancaster 549 1.83% 96,016 1.88% 1,289 1.97% 1.89%
Laurens 713 2.37% 67,539 1.32% 1,515 2.32% 2.00%

Lee 410 1.36% 16,531 0.32% 716 1.10% 0.93%
Lexington 699 2.32% 293,991 5.74% 2,409 3.69% 3.92%
McCormick 359 1.19% 9,526 0.19% 854 1.31% 0.90%
Marion 489 1.63% 29,183 0.57% 924 1.42% 1.20%
Marlboro 480 1.60% 26,667 0.52% 904 1.38% 1.17%

Newberry 630 2.10% 37,719 0.74% 1,258 1.93% 1.59%
Oconee 627 2.09% 78,607 1.54% 2,138 3.27% 2.30%
Orangeburg 1,106 3.68% 84,223 1.65% 2,609 4.00% 3.11%
Pickens 497 1.65% 131,404 2.57% 1,427 2.19% 2.14%
Richland 757 2.52% 416,147 8.13% 2,414 3.70% 4.78%

Saluda 453 1.51% 18,862 0.37% 981 1.50% 1.13%
Spartanburg 808 2.69% 327,997 6.41% 3,014 4.62% 4.57%
Sumter 665 2.21% 105,556 2.06% 1,478 2.26% 2.18%
Union 514 1.71% 27,244 0.53% 817 1.25% 1.16%
Williamsburg 934 3.11% 31,026 0.61% 1,312 2.01% 1.91%
York 681 2.27% 282,090 5.51% 1,765 2.70% 3.49%

Total 30,066 100.00% 5,118,425 100.00% 65,294 100.00% 100.00%

$1,244,800
$5,053,400
$2,409,500
$1,287,400
$2,108,900

Distributed May 2022

$1,499,000

         AREA                 POPULATION              RURAL ROADS        FORECASTED 
APPORTIONMENT

SOUTH CAROLINA  "C" PROGRAM            
FORECASTED APPORTIONMENT OF FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-23

The Apportionments do not include the Donor Bonus allocations.

Rural road centerline mileages are updated annually.

Area and Population are updated once every 10 years from the Census.

$2,250,000
$1,638,300

$1,551,100

$2,985,900
$2,103,500
$6,545,800
$1,620,500
$1,213,000

$5,609,600
$1,348,300
$2,202,600
$2,091,900

$1,753,900

$2,541,400
$3,434,800
$2,360,900
$5,286,900

$3,862,200

$110,565,000

$1,303,400
$3,870,600

$843,100
$3,857,100

$952,400

$1,172,200
$2,560,800
$4,304,400

$984,100
$4,782,700

$1,490,500

$2,378,000

$1,884,000
$1,187,800
$2,503,000
$1,300,100

$2,215,400

$1,025,800
$4,333,500

$990,700
$1,331,100
$1,290,700

331







• 

•
 

,
 

'
 

•
 

•
 

I
 

' 


	A - Front cover
	A - Map for the front
	Abbeville A
	Abbeville B
	Abbeville C
	Aiken A
	Aiken B
	Aiken C
	Allendale A
	Allendale Annual Report FY2021-22
	Anderson A
	Anderson County Annual SFY21-22
	Bamberg A
	Bamberg Annual Report SFY21-22
	Barnwell A
	Barnwell Annual Report FY21-22
	Beaufort A
	Beaufort Annual Report SFY21-22
	Berkeley A
	Berkeley FY21-22 Annual Report
	Calhoun A
	Calhoun Annual Report SFY2021-22
	Charleston A
	Charleston Annual Report SFY21-22
	Cherokee A
	Cherokee Annual Report FY22-23 Final
	Chester A
	Chester Annual Report FY21-22
	Chesterfield A
	Chesterfield B
	Chesterfield C
	Clarendon A
	Clarendon Annual Report SFY2021-2022
	Colleton A
	Colleton Annual Report  SFY2021-22
	County Tabs for Annual Reports
	Darlington A
	Darlington B
	Darlington C
	Dillon A
	Dillon Annual Report SFY21-22
	Dorchester A
	Dorchester B
	Dorchester C
	Edgefield A
	Edgefield Annual Report FY 21-22
	Fairfield A
	Fairfield B
	Fairfield C
	Florence A
	Florence B
	Florence C
	Georgetown Annual Report SFY 2021-2022
	Georggetown A
	Greenville A
	Greenville Annual Report SFY21-22
	Greenwood A
	Greenwood Annual Report FY2021-22
	Hampton A
	Hampton B
	Hampton C
	Horry A
	Horry B
	Horry C
	Jasper A
	Jasper B
	Jasper C
	Kershaw A
	Kershaw Annual Report SFY21 22
	Lancaster A
	Lancaster Annual Report 2021-2022
	Laurens A
	Laurens Annual Report SFY21-22
	Lee A
	Lee Annual Report FY2021-22
	Lexington A
	Lexington Annual Report FY 21-22
	Marion A
	Marion B
	Marion C
	Marlboro A
	Marlboro B
	Marlboro C
	McCormick A
	McCormick B
	McCormick C
	Newberry A
	Newberry B
	Newberry C
	Oconee A
	Oconee B
	Oconee C
	Orangeburg A
	Orangeburg B
	Orangeburg C
	Pickens A
	Pickens Annual Report FY 2021-2022
	Richland A
	Richland B
	Richland C
	Saluda A
	Saluda Annual Report SFY21-22
	Spartanburg A
	Spartanburg Annual Report FY21-22
	Sumter A
	Sumter Annual Report SFY21-22
	Union A
	Union B
	Union C
	Williamsburg A
	Williamsburg B
	Williamsburg C
	York A
	York Annual Report SFY21-22
	Z Appendix A
	Z Appendix A1 Donor Bonus FY2021
	Z Appendix B
	Z Appendix B1
	Z Appendix C
	Z Appendix C1Forecasted Apportionment FY 21-22 (Sept21 Update)
	Z Appendix C2 Forecasted Approtionment
	Z Back cover



